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sion or right of possession to the building
or any part of it.” Similarly, in the pres-
ent case, although the agreement is enti-
tled a lease, the unambiguous terms of the
parties’ agreement convey a license to the
premises in the plaintiff and nothing
more.5

III

The defendant next claims that the court
improperly declined to grant the defen-
dant’s motion to dismiss pursuant to Prac-
tice Book § 15-8. We agree.

Practice Book § 15-8 provides that a
court may dismiss the plaintiff’s cause of
action for failing to make out a prima facie
case following the plaintiff’s presentation
of evidence. In light of our decision that
the evidence did not support the court’s
conclusion that the plaintiff was in actual
possession of the adjoining premises, a
prerequisite for recovering damages in an
unlawful entry and detainer action under
§ 47a-43, the court should have granted
the defendant’s motion on the ground that
the plaintiff failed to make out a prima
facie case.

v

We do not address the defendant’s final
claim that the court improperly awarded
the plaintiff attorney’s | »;fees of $1000 be-
cause the plaintiff withdrew it in its appel-
late brief.

6. Notwithstanding the court’s conclusion that
the defendant’s notice to quit was an ac-
knowledgement that the agreement was in-
deed a lease, it was unnecessary for the court
to go beyond the four corners of the parties’
agreement because the terms of the agree-
ment were unambiguous in providing a li-
cense to the premises in the plaintiff.
“[W]hen the intention conveyed [in a written
contract] is clear and unambiguous, there is
no room for construction.” Southern New
England Contracting Co. v. Norwich Roman
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The judgment is reversed and the case
is remanded with direction to render judg-
ment dismissing the action.

In this opinion the other judges con-
curred.
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Disciplinary proceeding was brought.
The Superior Court, judicial district of
New Haven, Lager, J., suspended attorney
from the practice of law for nine months.
Attorney appealed. The Appellate Court,
Zarella, J., held that: (1) attorney violated
disciplinary rule requiring that a contin-
gent fee agreement be in writing; (2) attor-
ney violated Rule of Professional Conduct
permitting a division of fees between attor-
neys not in the same firm only if client is

Catholic Diocesan Corp., 175 Conn. 197, 199,
397 A.2d 108 (1978). “Extrinsic evidence is
admissible to assist the court in resolving the
question of intent where the terms of a con-
tract are either latently or patently ambigu-
ous.” (Emphasis added.) Kronholm v. Kron-
holm, 16 Conn.App. 124, 131, 547 A.2d 61
(1988). In the present case, the terms were
neither latently nor patently ambiguous.
Therefore, the court improperly relied on the
defendant’s notice to quit in determining the
parties’ intent.
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advised of arrangement and does not ob-
ject and total fee is reasonable; and (3)
suspension of nine months was warranted.

Affirmed.

1. Attorney and Client €=53(2)

In a grievance proceeding, standard of
proof applicable in determining whether an
attorney has violated the Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct is clear and convincing evi-
dence.

2. Appeal and Error ¢=169

Absent plain error or constitutional
error, Appellate Court is not required to
address claims that parties do not distinct-
ly raise at trial. Practice Book 1998,
§ 60-5.

3. Appeal and Error =989, 994(1)

As a reviewing court, Appellate Court
may not retry case or pass on credibility of
witnesses.

4. Appeal and Error &1008.1(5)

Appellate Court’s review of factual de-
terminations is limited to whether those
findings are clearly erroneous. Practice
Book 1998, § 60-5.

5. Appeal and Error ¢=1008.1(4)

Appellate Court must defer to trier of
fact’s assessment of credibility of wit-
nesses that is made on basis of its first-
hand observation of their conduct, demean-
or and attitude.

6. Appeal and Error €=994(3), 1012.1(2)

Weight to be given to evidence and to
credibility of witnesses is solely within de-
termination of trier of fact.

7. Attorney and Client €=57

Trial court properly performed its
fact-finding function when it found client’s
testimony was credible, and Appellate
Court would thus defer to trial court’s

assessment in attorney disciplinary pro-
ceeding.

8. Appeal and Error ¢=842(2)

Where legal conclusions of trial court
are challenged, Appellate Court must de-
termine whether they are legally and logi-
cally correct, and find support in facts set
out in court’s memorandum of decision,
and trial court’s conclusions must stand
unless they involve the application of some
erroneous rule of law material to the case.

9. Attorney and Client &=53(2)

Clear and convincing evidence estab-
lished that attorney violated disciplinary
rule requiring that a contingent fee agree-
ment be in writing; client and attorney
both testified that no agreement existed.
Rules of Prof.Conduct, Rule 1.5(c).

10. Attorney and Client €=147

Although attorney represented client
in other matters and procured written fee
agreements from her for those matters, he
still was required to provide a written
agreement for a contingency case, in ac-
cordance with Rules of Professional Con-
duct. Rules of Prof.Conduct, Rule 1.5(c).

11. Attorney and Client &=44(1)

Attorney violated disciplinary rule
permitting a division of fees between attor-
neys not in the same firm only if client is
advised of arrangement and does not ob-
ject and total fee is reasonable; attorney
failed to advise client of disbursement of
funds to attorney not in his firm, failed to
obtain her consent regarding disburse-
ment, and made payment despite client’s
objection, and assessment of almost 50% in
attorney fees in connection with $20,000
settlement was unreasonable. Rules of
Prof.Conduct, Rule 1.5(e).

12. Appeal and Error ¢=842(2)
A court’s conclusion of law must stand

unless it involves the application of an
erroneous rule of law.
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13. Attorney and Client =58

In attorney disciplinary case, a court
is free to determine in each case, as may
seem best in light of entire record before
it, whether a sanction is appropriate and, if
so, what that sanction should be.

14. Attorney and Client =58

Suspension of attorney for nine
months was warranted for failing to obtain
written agreement in contingent fee case
and dividing fees with another attorney
without client’s permission. Rules of
Prof.Conduct, Rule 1.5(c, e).

_lssSamuel E. Dixon, Jr., pro se, the ap-
pellant, (defendant).

Darlene F. Reynolds, assistant bar coun-
sel, for the appellee, (plaintiff).

LAVERY, C.J., and FOTI and
ZARELLA, JJ.

ZARELLA, J.

[11 The defendant attorney, Samuel E.
Dixon, Jr., appeals from the judgment ren-
dered by the trial court finding him in
violation of the Rules of Professional Con-
duct and imposing sanctions. This matter
_|spscame to the trial court on a presentment
by the plaintiff, the statewide grievance
committee, alleging that the defendant had
violated rules 1.15, 1.5(c) and 1.5(e) of the
Rules of Professional Conduct. After a

1. “[IIn a grievance proceeding, the standard
of proof applicable in determining whether an
attorney has violated the [Rules] of Profes-
sional [Conduct] is clear and convincing evi-
dence.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
Silver v. Statewide Grievance Committee, 42
Conn.App. 229, 236, 679 A.2d 392 (1996),
appeal dismissed, 242 Conn. 186, 699 A.2d
151 (1997).

2. The defendant also claims that the present
grievance action is a second grievance arising
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hearing, the court dismissed the alleged
violation of rule 1.15 for failure to prove
the allegation by clear and convincing evi-
dence,! but found the defendant in viola-
tion of the Rules of Professional Conduct
on the remaining allegations. It ordered a
nine month suspension from the practice of
law followed by a conditional readmission.

[2] On appeal, the defendant claims
that (1) the court improperly found facts in
a light most favorable to the plaintiff, (2)
he “substantially complied” with rule 1.5(c)
of the Rules of Professional Conduct, (3)
he did not violate rule 1.5(e) of the Rules
of Professional Conduct and (4) the court
imposed an excessive punishment, effec-
tively including punishment for another
grievance case that was on appeal at the
time that he filed his brief, which appeal
has since been dismissed.? We disagree
and affirm the judgment of the trial court.

The following facts recited by the court
in its memorandum of decision are rele-
vant to our resolution of the issues on
appeal. “Sometime in 1995 or prior, [the
defendant] represented Mary E. Parsons
with respect to an automobile accident in-
volving one Wayne Legere | (the accident
case). Parsons was originally represented
in the accident case by attorney James
McCann, who was a college friend of hers.
Prior to representing Parsons in the acci-
dent case, [the defendant] represented
Parsons in several matters which were
referred to at the hearing [in this matter]

out of the same fact pattern, which amounts
to double jeopardy in violation of the state
and federal constitutions. The defendant
failed to provide evidence in support of that
claim to the court. Absent plain error or
constitutional error, we are not required to
address claims that parties do not distinctly
raise at trial. See Practice Book § 60-5;
State v. Golding, 213 Conn. 233, 567 A.2d 823
(1989). Therefore, we do not address this
claim on appeal.
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as the workers’ compensation matter, [an
action in federal court] and a probate ap-
peal. In connection with these matters,
Parsons signed a written retainer agree-
ment prepared by [the defendant]. . . .

“According to Parsons, [the defendant]
convinced her to retain him, rather than
McCann, to represent her in the accident
case. Both Parsons and [the defendant]
testified that there was no written fee
agreement with [the defendant] regarding
the accident case. Parsons was not aware
of any fee sharing arrangement between
[the defendant] and McCann. Parsons did
understand that [the defendant] was to
receive a fee of one-third of the gross
settlement in the accident case.

“In August, 1995, [the defendant] effect-
uated a settlement of the accident case for
a gross amount of $20,000. A letter was
sent to Parsons detailing the breakdown of
the settlement.... That letter shows a
disbursement to Parsons of $9000, to
McCann for file costs only in the amount
of $474.20 and to [the defendant] for attor-
ney’s fees in the amount of $6,666.66. The
letter indicated that the remainder of the
gross settlement ‘is in escrow to defend
against bill for hourly billing submitted by
attorney James F. McCann.’

“Eventually, [the defendant] disbursed
$3000 plus costs to McCann. ... Parsons
did not consent to this disbursement nor
was she aware that [the defendant] was
planning to pay that amount to McCann.
Rather, [the defendant] told her she would
get the balance of the gross settlement
when his funds were more liquid. Accord-
ing to Parsons, she first learned that [the
defenjdant];;; had disbursed the $3000 to
MecCann in March, 1998.”

I

The defendant first claims that the court
was not impartial in finding the facts in a

light most favorable to the plaintiff. We
disagree.

[3-5] “As a reviewing court, we may
not retry the case or pass on the credibili-
ty of witnesses. State v. Branham, 56
Conn.App. 395, 398, 743 A.2d 635, cert.
denied, 252 Conn. 937, 747 A.2d 3 (2000).
Our review of factual determinations is
limited to whether those findings are clear-
ly erroneous. Practice Book § 60-5;
State v. Alterisi, 47 Conn.App. 199, 204,
702 A.2d 651 (1997). We must defer to the
trier of fact’s assessment of the credibility
of the witnesses that is made on the basis
of its firsthand observation of their con-
duct, demeanor and attitude. State wv.
McClam, 44 Conn.App. 198, 208, 689 A.2d
475, cert. denied, 240 Conn. 912, 690 A.2d
400 (1997).” State v. Campbell, 61 Conn.
App. 99, 102, 762 A.2d 12 (2000), cert.
denied, 255 Conn. 934, 767 A.2d 105 (2001).

[6,7] The court, as the finder of fact,
found that Parsons’ testimony was credi-
ble. “The weight to be given to the evi-
dence and to the credibility of witnesses is
solely within the determination of the trier
of fact.” State v. Campbell, supra, 61
Conn.App. at 102-103, 762 AZ2d 12.
Therefore, the court properly performed
its fact-finding function, and we appropri-
ately defer to the court’s assessment.

11

The defendant next claims that the court
improperly concluded that he violated rule
1.5(c). He claims that he “substantially
complied” with rule 1.5(c) in three of the
four cases he handled on behalf of Par-
sons. He further argues that Parsons re-
fused to sign a proffered retainer agree-
ment regarding the accident case.
Additionally,s;, he claims that he regularly
represented Parsons for three years and
that an understanding had evolved be-
tween them regarding his fee for contin-
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gent fee matters. We find no merit to the
defendant’s claim.

[8] As a threshold matter, we set forth
the standard by which an appellate court
reviews the propriety of a trial court’s
legal conclusions. “Where the legal con-
clusions of the court are challenged, we
must determine whether they are legally
and logically correct, and find support in
the facts set out in the court’s memoran-
dum of decision.... The court’s conclu-
sions must stand unless they involve the
application of some erroneous rule of law
material to the case.” (Citation omitted.)
Bowers v. Bowers, 61 Conn.App. 75, 80,
762 A.2d 515 (2000), cert. granted on other
grounds, 255 Conn. 939, 767 A.2d 1211
(2001).

[9] Rule 1.5 (¢) of the Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct provides in relevant part:
“A fee may be contingent on the outcome
of the matter for which the service is
rendered. ... A contingent fee agreement
shall be i writing and shall state the
method by which the fee is to be deter-
mined, including the percentage or per-
centages of the recovery that shall accrue
to the lawyer as a fee in the event of
settlement, trial or appeal, whether and to
what extent the client will be responsible
for any court costs and expenses of litiga-
tion, and whether such expenses are to be
deducted before or after the contingent fee
is calculated. . ..” (Emphasis added.)

The court found that the plaintiff had
established by clear and convincing evi-
dence that there was no written fee agree-
ment between Parsons and the defendant
concerning the accident case. Moreover,
Parsons and the defendant testified that
no agreement existed. On the basis of
those facts, the court found that the defen-
dant “was ethically required to have a
written fee agreement |;swith Parsons”
and concluded that he had violated rule
1.5(c).
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[10] The defendant also claims that he
regularly represented Parsons and that an
understanding had evolved between them
regarding his fee. That argument seems to
arise under rule 1.5(b) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct, which provides in
relevant part that “[wlhen the lawyer has
not regularly represented the client, the
basis or rate of the fee ... shall be com-
municated to the client, in writing, before
or within a reasonable time after com-
mencing the representation....” Rule
1.5(b), however, does not exempt the de-
fendant from obtaining a written fee
agreement as required by rule 1.5(c) for
contingency fee matters. Although the de-
fendant represented Parsons in other mat-
ters and procured written fee agreements
from her for those matters, he still was
required to follow rule 1.5(c) for the con-
tingency case despite his prior dealings
with Parsons.

There is no dispute that the defendant
failed to memorialize a contingency fee
agreement in connection with the accident
case. Additionally, the facts set out in the
court’s memorandum of decision find am-
ple support in the record. Therefore, we
conclude that the court correctly concluded
that the defendant violated rule 1.5(c).

ITI

[11] The defendant also claims that the
court improperly determined that he vio-
lated rule 1.5(e) of the Rules of Profession-
al Conduct. He claims that Parsons knew
of McCann’s bill for services rendered.
We disagree.

Rule 1.5 (e) provides: “A division of fee
between lawyers who are not in the same
firm may be made only if: (1) The client is
advised of the compensation sharing
agreement and of the participation of all
the |5 lawyers involved, and does not ob-
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ject; and (2) The total fee is reasonable.”
(Emphasis added.)

The court found that the defendant and
McCann were not lawyers in the same
firm. It further found that the plaintiff
“has established by clear and convincing
evidence that Parsons did not know that
[the defendant] planned to disburse $3000
of her gross settlement proceeds to
MecCann, did not consent to the disburse-
ment and did not know until March, 1998,
that [the defendant] had in fact disbursed
$3000 to McCann. The only notice regard-
ing McCann’s bill that [the defendant]
gave to Parsons is the statement in the
August 24, 1995 settlement letter ... that
he was holding the remainder of her gross
settlement in escrow to defend against
MecCann’s bill. [The defendant] himself
testified that Parsons disputed the pay-
ment of legal fees to McCann and that is
the reason he did not immediately disburse
a fee to McCann. These facts clearly and
convincingly establish a violation of rule
1.5(e).”

[12] We reiterate that a court’s conclu-
sion of law must stand unless it involves
the application of an erroneous rule of law.
Cummiangs v. Tripp, 204 Conn. 67, 87, 527
A.2d 230 (1987). In the present case, pur-

3. Not only did the defendant fail to satisfy the
first prong of rule 1.5(e), but he also failed to
meet the rule’s second prong by charging
Parsons an unreasonable attorney’s fee. The
amount of the attorney’s fee was unreason-
able pursuant to General Statutes § 52-251c,
which provides in relevant part: ‘“(a) In any
claim or civil action to recover damages re-
sulting from personal injury, wrongful death
or damage to property ... the attorney and
the claimant may provide by contract ... that
the fee for the attorney shall be paid contin-
gent upon, and as a percentage of: (1) Dam-
ages awarded and received by the claimant;
or (2) settlement amount pursuant to a settle-
ment agreement.

“(b) In any such contingency fee arrange-
ment such fee ... shall not exceed an amount
equal to a percentage ... of the settlement

suant to rule 1.5(e) of the Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct, the defendant had an ethi-
cal obligation to inform his client of any
proposed arrangement with McCann. The
defendant, however, failed to advise Par-
sons of the disbursement, failed to obtain
her consent regarding the disbursement
and, furthermore, knew that Parsons ob-
jected to the disbursement and paid
McCann  anyway.? Therefore, the

_lgsrecord amply supports the court’s deci-

sion that the defendant violated rule 1.5(e)
of the Rules of Professional Conduect.

Iv

The defendant finally claims that the
court improperly imposed an excessive
punishment and, in effect, included punish-
ment for another grievance case on appeal
at the time that he filed his brief, but
which has since been dismissed. We dis-
agree.

[13] “A court disciplining an attorney
does so not to punish the attorney, but
rather to safeguard the administration of
justice and to protect the public from the
misconduct or unfitness of those who are
members of the legal profession.... In-
herent in this process is a large degree of

amount received by the claimant as follows:
(1) Thirty-three and one-third per cent of the
first three hundred thousand dollars....”
(Emphasis added.)

Here, the defendant procured a settlement
in the amount of $20,000 for Parsons and,
under the contingency fee statute, the attor-
ney’s fee was limited to 33 % percent of that
amount. The defendant charged Parsons
$6,666.66 for his legal fees and $3000 for
McCann'’s legal fees. Consequently, Parsons’
fees amounted to almost 50 percent of the
settlement amount, which is in violation of
the 33 % percent limit set forth in § 52-251c.
Thus, the defendant’s assessment of almost 50
percent in attorney’s fees in connection with a
$20,000 settlement for one accident case was
unreasonable.
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judicial discretion.... A court is free to
determine in each case, as may seem best
in light of the entire record before it,
whether a sanction is appropriate and, if
so, what that sanction should be.” (Cita-
tions omitted.) Statewide Grievance Com-
mittee v. Fountain, 56 Conn.App. 375, 378,
743 A.2d 647 (2000).

“[AJlthough our review of grievance pro-
ceedings is restricted, we recognize the
seriousness of the interests that we must
safeguard. We have a continuing duty to
make it entirely clear that the standards of
conduct, | 5;snonprofessional as well as pro-
fessional, of the members of the profession
of the law in Connecticut have not
changed, and that those standards will be
applied under our rules of law, in the
exercise of a reasonable discretion....”
(Internal quotation marks omitted.) State-
wide Grievance Committee v. Shluger, 230
Conn. 668, 679, 646 A.2d 781 (1994).

[14]1 The court’s memorandum of deci-
sion reflects its careful consideration of the
facts relevant to its determination of an
appropriate sanction. With regard to ag-
gravating factors, the court stated that the
defendant had a significant history of disci-
plinary actions and that four different in-
stances had been brought to the court’s
attention. Furthermore, the defendant
“was not only unwilling to acknowledge
that he did anything wrong but sought to
blame Parsons for his ethical failings.”
Finally, the court found that the defen-
dant’s “unwillingness to accept responsibil-
ity and his victimization of his clients also
appears to be long-standing.”

With respect to mitigating circum-
stances, the court acknowledged that the
defendant did not appear to have “a dis-
honest or selfish motive in his handling of
the accident case.” Nonetheless, on the
basis of his “entrenched patterns of finan-
cial misconduct, inattention to ethical con-
siderations and mismanagement of his law
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office,” the court reasonably concluded
that the defendant was unfit to practice
law and that a nine month suspension from
the practice of law was necessary for “the
protection of the court, the profession of
the law and of the public against offenses
of attorneys which involve their character,
integrity and professional standing.”
Grievance Committee v. Broder, 112 Conn.
263, 265, 152 A. 292 (1930).

The judgment is affirmed.

In this opinion the other judges con-
curred.
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Defendant was convicted in the Supe-
rior Court, Judicial District of New Lon-
don, Schimelman, J., of sale of a controlled
substance and a related offense. He ap-
pealed. The Appellate Court, Schaller, J.,
held that trial judge’s marshalling of the
evidence did not deprive defendant of his
right to due process.

Affirmed.

1. Criminal Law &=1030(2)

Under Golding, a defendant can pre-
vail on a claim of constitutional error not



